In March 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-05, which amends ASC Topic 740 “ Income Taxes ” to conform with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin 118,
issued in December 2017. The guidance was issued to address the application of GAAP in situations when a registrant does not have the necessary information
available, prepared, or analyzed (including computations) in reasonable detail to complete the accounting for certain income tax effects of the Tax Act. The
standard is effective upon issuance. We are nearing completion of our analysis of our deferred tax assets and liabilities and our historical foreign earnings as well
as potential correlative adjustments. We will finalize our assessment in the fourth quarter of 2018.

10

Table of Contents

We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606 and ASU 2016-18. Select
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as follows (in thousands):

  December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Assets
Deferred costs $ —   $ 15,771   $ 15,771
Deferred costs, noncurrent —   15,395   15,395
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Deferred revenue $ 174,524   $ (1,377)   $ 173,147
Accumulated deficit $ (430,586)   $ 32,543   $ (398,043)

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as follows (in thousands, except per
share data):

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Revenue $ 112,786   $ (521)   $ 112,265
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 56,778   (2,395)   54,383

Operating loss (28,441)   1,874   (26,567)
Net loss $ (27,689)   $ 1,874   $ (25,815)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.28)   $ 0.02   $ (0.26)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Revenue $ 307,066   $ 1,183   $ 308,249
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 156,707   (5,643)   151,064

Operating loss (86,119)   6,826   (79,293)
Net loss $ (83,988)   $ 6,826   $ (77,163)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.85)   $ 0.07   $ (0.78)

11

Table of Contents

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 and ASU 2016-18 are as follows (in
thousands):

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Cash flow from operating activities
Net loss $ (83,988)   $ 6,826   $ (77,163)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Share-based compensation 62,805   (380)   62,425
Amortization of deferred costs —   10,332   10,332
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (5,109)   (7)   (5,116)
Deferred costs —   (15,595)   (15,595)
Other assets and liabilities (5,513)   190   (5,323)
Deferred revenue 31,357   (1,183)   30,174

Net cash provided by operating activities 24,739   183   24,922
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,074)   183   (891)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 93,677   1,385   95,062

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 92,603   $ 1,568   $ 94,171

We have also updated our significant accounting policies in connection with the adoption of ASC 606:

Revenue Recognition

We generate substantially all of our revenue from subscription services, which are comprised of subscription fees from customer accounts on Zendesk
Support and, to a lesser extent, Chat, Talk, Guide, Connect, and Base. In addition, we generate revenue by providing additional features to certain of our
subscription plans for a fee that is incremental to the base subscription rate for such plans. Subscription service arrangements are generally non-cancelable and do
not provide for refunds to customers in the event of cancellations or any other right of return. We record revenue net of sales or excise taxes.